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Docket Number:  23/12521 Appellant: Travis Sisson, 10461 NW 121st Street, 
      23/12522  Granger, IA 50109 

Appeal:  Requesting two (2) Variances to allow accessory buildings to be located in front of a principal 
structure.  The Variance requests will allow one (1) proposed building and two (2) existing storage 
containers to have a separation distance from the principal structure that is greater than 150 feet. 

Background 
The subject property is zoned “ER” Estate Residential District and is an approximately 11.25 acres in 
size. The subject property is addressed as 10461 NW 121st Street, Granger and is legally described as 
Lot 1, Friestad Plat 1, Section 8 in Jefferson Township.  The subject property is located less than one 
(1) mile east of the City of Granger corporate limits and less than one (1) mile west of the City of
Johnston corporate limits. The subject property is surrounded on all sides by single family residential
lots zoned “ER” Estate Residential except for the adjacent properties to the west which are zoned
“RR” Rural Residential. The subject property is located approximately 900 feet south of the
intersection of NW 121st Street and NW 106th avenue. IA-141 is less than a half mile (½) to the south
of the subject property. See Attachment A at the end of this report for an aerial vicinity map of the
subject property and surrounding area.

The primary structure on the subject property, a single family home, was completed along with a 
pond in 2018. In 2019 a 24’ x 36’ (864 SF) accessory building was completed with an approved 
variance to be located in front of the principal residence, and separated from the principal residence 
by approximately 306 feet. At that time, the Ordinance required a 50-foot maximum separation 
distance between any accessory structures located in front of a principal structure. The property 
owner recently applied for a building permit to construct another 24’ x 36’ accessory building in front 
of the principal residence and being located just to the west of the existing accessory building. After 
reviewing the property, it was determined that along with a variance for the proposed building, 
another variance would be required for the two existing 8’ x 20’ (160 SF) storage containers that are 
located on each side of the existing accessory structure.  The proposed accessory building and existing 
storage containers fail to meet the current 150-foot maximum separation distance from the principal 
residence for accessory structures located within the front yard.  

Summary of Request 
The Polk County Zoning Ordinance, Article 4: Use Regulations, Division 6: Accessory Regulations, 
Section 1: Residential Accessory Buildings (J), stipulates that an accessory building may not be placed 
in front of the principal building unless said accessory building: (1) Is setback a minimum of 100 feet 
from the front property lines; and (2) Has a maximum separation distance between the principal 
structure and accessory building of 150 feet. The appellants are proposing to construct a 24’ X 36’ 
(864 SF) accessory building and permit two existing 8’ X 20’ (160 SF) storage containers to remain in 
their current location. The proposed and existing buildings meet the first criterion but not the second, 
which requires a maximum separation distance between the principal structure and accessory 
structures of 150 feet. The proposed location of the accessory building would be, at its closest point, 
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approximately 352.21 feet from the principal structure. The existing west storage container is 
approximately 336.65 feet away from the principal structure, while the east container is 
approximately 297.53 away. See Attachment B at the end of this report for a copy of the site plan and 
variance application. 

Staff mailed out ten (10) notices regarding this request, including the date and time of the public 
hearing, to surrounding property owners within the 250-foot notification boundary. To-date staff 
has received three (3) responses in support of the request, and no responses in opposition. 

Natural Resources 
The site has areas of significant tree cover and topography. The home on the property is at an 
approximate elevation of 941, with the topography sloping to 906 through the drainage corridor from 
the pond that the Appellant created which flows southward.  The property is heavily treed along the 
drainage corridor with a significant setback from NW 121st Street. There are no environmental 
hazards, and the property does not contain a designated floodplain.  

Roads/Utilities 
The property has an existing access onto NW 121st Street via a gravel driveway to the dwelling. The 
property is located on the east side of NW 121st Street, approximately 880 feet south of the 
intersection with NW 106th Avenue.  NW 121st Street is designated as a Major Collector street and is 
a paved two-lane County maintained road. The septic system is located directly east of the house, 
which exceeds the minimum 10-foot separation requirement between the septic system and the 
proposed and existing accessory buildings.  

Recommendation 

Docket #23/12521: A variance to allow a proposed accessory building to be located in front of the 
principal building with a separation distance of 352.21 feet in lieu of the required 150 feet maximum 
separation distance. 

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to 

the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 
property? 

Yes. The property has exceptional and extraordinary challenges relative to topography, 
tree cover, and the existing improvements including the dwelling and the pond, which 
limits available buildable areas.  

2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by 
other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses 
that are prohibited in a district)  
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  Yes.  An accessory building for personal use is permitted within the “ER” Estate Residential 
District.  

 
3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and 

the public interest? 
 

Yes. The impact, if any, on surrounding properties will be minimal. The extensive setback 
from the public street and the limited number of residential homes, primarily located 
to the west across NW 121st Street, will preserve the rural feel of the area and 
surrounding properties. The property also contains mature trees and topography that 
provide screening from other properties. 

 
4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 

applicant? 
 
 Yes. The property’s topography and existing trees severely limit buildable areas for an 

accessory buildings on the site. The most feasible location to build is in front of the 
house and separated by more than 150 feet. 

 
5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 

Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 
 
 Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions, but 

for the granting of the variance an accessory building would be required to locate on 
environmentally sensitive areas of steep slopes and established woodlands.   

  
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance.  
 
 
Docket #23/12522: A variance to allow two existing accessory storage containers to be located in 
front of the principal building with a separation distance of 336.65 feet for the east container and 
297.53 feet for the west container, in lieu of the required 150 feet maximum separation distance. 
 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed. 
1.) Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special conditions applying only to 

the property in question and which do not exist generally on other properties in the same 
zoning district which makes it impossible to place a use permitted in the district on the 
property? 

 
 Yes. The property has exceptional and extraordinary challenges relative to topography, 

tree cover, and the existing improvements including the dwelling and the pond, which 
limits available buildable areas.  
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2.) Is the variance necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights possessed by 
other properties in the same zoning district in the same vicinity? (No variance can permit uses 
that are prohibited in a district)  

 Yes.  An accessory building for personal use is permitted within the “ER” Estate Residential 
District. 

3.) Will the variance preserve adjacent property and support the purpose of the ordinance and 
the public interest? 

Yes. The impact, if any, on surrounding properties will be minimal. The extensive setback 
from the public street and the limited number of residential homes, primarily located 
to the west across NW 121st Street, will preserve the rural feel of the area and 
surrounding properties. The property also contains mature trees and topography that 
provide screening from other properties. 

4.) Is there a special condition or circumstance that did not result from the actions of the 
applicant? 

Yes. The property’s topography and existing trees severely limit buildable areas for an 
accessory buildings on the site. The most feasible location to build is in front of the 
house and separated by more than 150 feet. 

5.) Does the variance support the intent of Article 7 Natural Resource Protection and Article 8 
Stormwater and Erosion Control Management of the Polk County Zoning Ordinance? 

Yes. The granting of the requested variance supports the intent of these provisions, but 
for the granting of the variance an accessory building would be required to locate on 
environmentally sensitive areas of steep slopes and established woodlands.   

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if items 1 through 5 are affirmed.  Since items 1-5 
were answered in the affirmative, staff recommends approval of the requested variance, subject the 
following condition: 

1. The appellants shall obtain a retroactive building permit for the existing storage containers,
including the required engineering to substantiate the structures meet local requirements for
wind and snow load.
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